..T ORDINANCE APPROVING THE PUBLICATION OF AN UPDATED ZONING DISTRICT MAP

..B

WHEREAS, the Village of Orland Park has adopted a Land Development Code governing the development of land in the Village and dividing the Village into zoning districts; and

WHEREAS, the zoning districts of the Village are shown on the Zoning District Map as described in Section 6-102 of the Land Development Code; and

WHEREAS, the Land Development Code Section 6-102D directs the regular updating and publication of the Zoning District Map.

NOW THEREFORE, Be It Ordained by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Orland Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1

The Zoning District Map of the Village of Orland Park, setting forth the boundaries of the zoning districts established in Section 6-101 of the Land Development Code as they may be applied from time to time to all land within the corporate limits of the Village is hereby updated to include Village Board approved changes from the time of the last update to January 1, 2025.

SECTION 2

Publication of the updated map is hereby authorized, such map to bear the statement "Last updated on "01/01/2025."

SECTION 3

The original of the updated Zoning District Map shall be signed by the Village Clerk and the President of the Board of Trustees and retained in the Office of the Development Services Department. Copies of the updated map shall be made available for purchase by interested parties.

SECTION 4

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval and publication as required by law.